Commencing first quarter 2010, the internal reporting of Wealth
Management & Swiss Bank to the Group Executive Board was
revised in order to better reflect the management structure and
responsibilities. Segregated financial information is now reported for:

In line with this revised internal reporting structure and IFRS 8
Operating Segments, Wealth Management and Retail & Corporate
are now presented in our external financial reports as separate
business units and reportable segments. Prior periods presented
have been restated to conform to the new presentation format.

– “Wealth Management”, encompassing all wealth management
business conducted out of Switzerland and in our Asian and
European booking centers;

– “Retail & Corporate”, including services provided to Swiss retail
private clients, small and medium enterprises and corporate and
institutional clients.

Notes to the financial statements

Note 1 Basis of accounting (continued)

58

Cash collateral from derivative transactions and Prime brokerage receivables and payables
 31.12.09 – before   31.12.09 – after
CHF million reclassification  Reclassification reclassification

Due from banks   46,574   (29,770)  16,804

Cash collateral receivables on derivative instruments   0   53,774   53,774

Loans   306,828   (40,351)  266,477

Other assets 7,336   16,347 23,682

Due to banks   65,166   (33,244)  31,922

Cash collateral payables on derivative instruments   0   66,097   66,097

Due to customers 410,475   (71,212) 339,263

Other liabilities   33,986   38,359   72,344

Allocation of additional Corporate Center costs to business divisions
From first quarter 2010 onwards, all costs incurred by the Corporate
Center related to shared services and control functions are allocated
to the business units (reportable segments), which directly and
indirectly receive the value of the services. The allocated costs are
shown in the respective expense lines of the reportable segments in
“Note 2 Segment reporting” in the “Financial information” section of
this report and in the management report sections of UBS’s quarterly
and annual reports.

Up to and including 2009, certain costs incurred by the Corporate